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FEES POLICY

Fees are clearly a charge for service and there is an expectation that instalment deadlines be met unless there is a prior
arrangement with the Manage Corporate Services.

ACCEPTANCE DEPOSIT

. A deposit of $200.00 is payable upon acceptance of an offer at the College.
. The $200.00 deposit is credited against 1% Term Residential Fees or day student fees.
. The Acceptance Deposit is fully refunded in the event of a written withdrawal being received prior to the

commencement of Term One.

RESIDENTIAL FEE

o The first and second instalments of residential fees must be cleared by the end of Semester One for students to
be able to continue in residence in Semester Two.

) The third instalment is to be cleared before the commencement of Term Four

. Failure to clear all outstanding fees from Year 10 or Year 11 will result in residency being denied at the
commencement of the following year unless prior arrangements have been made with the Principal.

. All fee’s need to be paid in full BEFORE the commencement of Term 4.

[ )
NB: Students may attend the education program as a day student

COLLEGE CHARGES
. These fees are to be paid on the first day the student is in attendance at the College.

REFUND RESIDENTIAL BOARDING FEES

If a student leaves the College through their own choice or through termination of residency, fees remain payable for the
number of weeks the student has been in residence. Parents will be refunded the excess if applicable on a pro rata
basis.

REFUND COLLEGE CHARGES
If a student ceases the educational program at the College, pro rata of Charges less the percentage of Government
Subsidy, will be refunded to parents according to the time of the year.

. 1 Term : Seventy Five Percent (75%) refund
. 2" Term : Fifty Percent (50%) refund
. 37 & 4" Term : No refund

This Fees Refund Policy is consistent with the Department of Education Fees Policies.

NO REFUND of fees is payable for any period of short term absence by a students from the College. Fee
refunds for long term absences should be negotiated with the Principal.

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Convenient Payment Options Available
There are several payment options available to you to make payment to the College as convenient as possible.

These are listed as follows:

Cheque & Money Orders:
Posted to PO Box 496 Harvey 6220

Electronic Transfer:

BSB: 036152

Account: 450697

Bank: Westpac Harvey

Please used student name as a reference

Credit/ Debit Card:
Credit card payments can be made over the phone and in person at the College between 8am-4pm, Monday to Friday

EFTPOS:
EFTPOS payments can be made in person at the College between 8am— 4pm, Monday to Friday

Personal Payment Plan:
Please contact the Manager Corporate Services on (08) 97822100 or email Teresa.Hickman@education.w.a.edu.au for
further information




2021 COURSE COSTS YEAR10

COURSE VOLUNTARY EXTRA TOTAL PARTICULARS
CONTRIBUTIONS  OPTIONAL $

COST
COURSES

ENGLISH Various Texts (Hire)
MATHEMATICS 30 30

HUMANITIES & SOCIAL 37 37 Social Science Year 10 (hire)
SCIENCE

AGRICULTURE 57 57 Dynamic Agriculture (Hire)

(Animal Production
Systems and Plant
Production Systems)

PHYSICAL & HEALTH 40 40

EDUCATION

SCIENCE 36 36 Pearson Science Student Book (hire)
COURSE ELECTIVES

AUTOMOTIVE 165 165

GENERAL 205 205 Purchase books—see Booklist
CONSTRUCTION

FURNISHING 205 205 Purchase books—see Booklist
METALS & 240 240

ENGINEERING

TRADE COMPUTING 20 20

AGRICULTURE - ON 67 67

FARM

OTHER OPTIONAL

COSTS

FIRST AID COURSE 100 100

FARMSAFE COURSE 40 40

TRADES OSH COURSE 30 30

( White card)

TRADIE BAG (canvas 70 70
bag, safety glasses,
hearing protection,

gloves)

COLLEGE YEAR BOOK 25 25
SCHOOL PHOTOS 15 15
(down load / 3P

Photography)

KEYS FOR LIFE Nil Nil
PROGRAM

TOTAL 235 1182 1417




2021 COURSE COSTS YEAR 11

COURSE GEN$ ATARS PARTICULARS

ENGLISH 86 92 Various Texts (Hire)

MATHEMATICS 36 44 Purchase books see Booklist

ANIMAL PRODUCTION SYSTEMS 37 45 Dynamic Agriculture (Hire)

PLANT PRODUCTION SYSTEMS 38 49 Dynamic Agriculture (Hire)

BIOLOGY 0 73 Nelson Biology text (hire)

ACCOUNTING & FINANCE 13 0

ELEVATE EDUCATION 60

PRIMARY INDUSTRIES/ADWPL 5 5

AGRICULTURE— CERTIFICATE Il

NEW STUDENT (1 DAY) 70 70

NEW STUDENT (2 DAYS) 85 85

EXISTING STUDENT (1 DAY) 45 45

EXISTING STUDENT (2 DAYS) 60 60

AGRICULTURE—CERTIFICATE IlI

NEW COURSE ENROLMENT 764 764 This fee covers Rural Skills on line,
resources, workbook, Chemcert Fee etc.

AUTOMOTIVE

NEW STUDENT 165 165

EXISTING STUDENT 210 210

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION New students purchase books—see Booklist

NEW STUDENT 205 205

EXISTING STUDENT 300 300

FURNISHING New students purchase books—see Booklist

NEW STUDENT 205 205

EXISTING STUDENT 220 220

METALS & ENGINEERING

NEW STUDENT 240 240

EXISTING STUDENT 340 340

TRADES COMPUTING 20 20

TRADES EXTRA OPTION

SEMESTER 1 250 250

SEMESTER 2 250 250

OTHER OPTIONAL COSTS

FIRST AID COURSE 100 100 NEW STUDENTS ONLY

FARMSAFE COURSE 40 40 NEW STUDENTS ONLY

TRADES OHS & WHITE CARD 30 30 NEW STUDENTS ONLY

TRADIE BAG (canvas bag, safety glasses, 70 70 NEW STUDENTS ONLY

hearing protection, gloves)

COLLEGE YEAR BOOK 25 25

SCHOOL PHOTOS 15 15

* NEW STUDENTS ONLY
** EXISTING STUDENTS ONLY

*** COURSE ELECTIVES (ONLY PAYABLE IF OPTIONS ARE SELECTED)




2021 COURSE COSTS YEAR 12

COURSE GEN$ ATARS PARTICULARS

ENGLISH 66 87 Various Texts (Hire)

MATHEMATICS 16 43 Purchase Books—see Booklist

ANIMAL PRODUCTION SYSTEMS 39 44 Dynamic Agriculture (Hire)

PLANT PRODUCTION SYSTEMS 39 44 Dynamic Agriculture (Hire)

BIOLOGY 78 Nelson Biology Text (Hire)

ELEVATE EDUCATION 51

AGRICULTURE—ON FARM 50 50

AGRICULTURE—CERTIFICATE IlI

NEW COURSE ENROLMENT 764 764 This fee covers Rural Skills on line, resources,
workbooks, Chemcert Fee etc.

COLLEGE YEAR BOOK 25 25

END OF YEAR FUNCTION 55 55

SCHOOL PHOTOS 15 15

YEAR 12 GRADUATION PHOTO, USB 17 17

AND FOLDER

COURSE ELECTIVES

AUTOMOTIVE 320 320

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 290 290

FURNISHING 300 300

METALS & ENGINEERING 420 420

TRADES EXTRA OPTION

SEMESTER 1 250 250

SEMESTER 2 250 250

Trades Personal Project costs are in addition to fees charges.

TRADES COURSE INFORMATION

1. All Year 10 Students will be enrolled in Phase 1 of each D&T Subject
2. Year 11 Students will be enrolled in Phase 1 or 2 depending on what year they commenced
3. Year 12 Students will be enrolled in Phase 2 & 3 or 3 & 4 depending on what year they commenced

4. Personal Project costs are in addition to fees charged

5. Trades Extra students charged extra standard rate ($250/Semester)

4




RESIDENTIAL STUDENT COSTS

RESIDENTIAL BOARDING FEES
RESIDENTIAL OTHER OPTIONAL COSTS

BOARDING FEES — 1% INSTALMENT DUE _ 01/02/21 2960.00
BOARDING FEES — 2° INSTALMENT DUE _ 19/04/21 2960.00
BOARDING FEES — 3° INSTALMENT DUE _ 21/07/21 2960.00
TOTAL FOR RESIDENTIAL BOARDING FEES 8880.00
EXCURSIONS 200.00
BUS 45.00
HIRE OF LAUNDRY BASKET 10.00
HIRE OF DORMITORY KEY AND PADLOCK 10.00
REACH SIGN IN/OUT SYSTEM 30.00
TOTAL 295.00
VOLUNTARY APPROVED REQUESTS
RESIDENTIAL FOXTEL 20.00
RESIDENTIAL MEDICAL 30.00
RESIDENTIAL PHYSICAL RECREATION 50.00
RESIDENTIAL INCIDENTALS (NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES ETC) 65.00
LIBRARY 30.00
PASTORAL CARE 10.00
TOTAL 205.00
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL STUDENT COSTS $ 9380.00
DAY STUDENT COSTS
MEAL CHARGES
DAY STUDENT MEALS — SEMESTER 1 DUE _ 01/02/21 440.00
DAY STUDENT MEALS — SEMESTER 2 DUE _ 21/07/21 440.00
TOTAL FOR DAY STUDENT MEALS 880.00
OTHER OPTIONAL COSTS
EXCURSIONS 100.00
REACH SIGN IN/OUT SYSTEM 15.00
TOTAL 115.00
VOLUNTARY APPROVED REQUESTS
LIBRARY 15.00
PASTORAL CARE 10.00
INCIDENTALS (NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES ETC) 35.00
TOTAL 60.00

TOTAL DAY STUDENT COSTS

$ 1055.00




OTHER OPTIONAL COSTS FOR ACTIVITIES THAT MAY ARISE

CERTIFICATE 1l ADVANCED WOOL HANDLING

Not more than 500.00

CERTIFICATE Il WOOL CLIP PREPARATION

Not more than 900.00

CHAINSAW COURSE

Not more than 350.00

SHEARING TRAINING (OFF SITE)

Not more than 500.00

FARM VEHICLE TRAINING

Not more than 300.00

Al COURSE

Not more than 650.00

LOW STRESS STOCK HANDLING COURSE

Not more than 900.00

HORSE AGISTMENT includes College hay which has been predetermined

45.00 per week

WORMING, TEETH ETC)

PRIVATE HORSES ON COLLEGE GROUND—HORSE CARE ( EG: FARRIER,

User pay at time of service

AFTER SCHOOL RIDING OF COLLEGE HORSES

$10 per session/ride

CUPS ON CUPS OFF—DAIRY COURSE

Not more than 400.00

LIFE TIME EWE MANAGEMENT COURSE

Not more than 800.00

EQUINE CHALLENGE

Not more than 100.00

AUSCHEM FULL COURSE

Not more than 700.00

BUSH FIRE COURSE

Not more than 10.00

ONLINE COURSES
SCHOOL

SCHOOL BALL

Not more than 500.00

Not more than 120.00

ENGLISH THEATRE/FILM EXCURSION

Not more than 30.00

BIOLOGY CAMP/EXCURSION

Not more than 300.00

MURESK/DOWERIN EXCURSION

Not more than 200.00

COUNTRYWEEK Not more than 600.00
SKIPPERS TICKET Not more than 300.00
SEA TREK Not more than 600.00

INTERSTATE/ INTRASTATE/OVERSEAS TOUR

Not more than  6000.00

SPORTS CARNIVALS

Not more than 20.00

TRADE TOUR Not more than 600.00
RESTRICTED HIGH SCAFFOLDING COURSE Not more than 50.00
ROYAL SHOW Not more than 300.00

CATTLE CLUB

Not more than 250.00

SHOW UNIFORM

Not more than 50.00

RURAL SKILLS ONLINE

Not more than 200.00

INDUSTRY FIELD DAYS (PER EVENT)

Not more than 50.00

STUDENT CARPARK PERMIT

20.00 per year

LEADERSHIP PROGRAM

Not more than 20.00

AFTER SCHOOL STEM/DRONE BUILDING

Not more than 500.00

OLNA ONLINE SUPPORT

Not more than 20.00

WORK PLACE LEARNING

Not more than 10.00

DAY STUDENT OVERNIGHT FEE

ATAR CAMP Not more than 300.00
ATAR STUDY SKILLS Not more than 100.00
RESIDENTIAL

Not more than 30 per night

MOTOR BIKE TRACK SEASON PERMIT—PER TERM

Not more than 100.00

MUSIC ROOM— ACCESS TO MUSIC ROOM

Not more than 40.00

MUSIC TUITION

User pay at time for service

ART PROGRAM

Not more than 40.00

TOWN SPORT COMPETITION (PER SPORT)

Not more than 250.00




FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
BOARDING FROM HOME ALLOWANCE - SPECIAL SUBSIDY
This subsidy is not available to students who are in receipt of the following:

. Assistance for Isolated Children (AIC)
. Youth Allowance at the Away From Home Rate
. Abstudy with full boarding paid by Centrelink

Application forms will be available on enrolment day, parents need to be completed and returned to the
College.

SECONDARY ASSISTANCE SCHEME

The Department of Education provides an allowance to assist eligible families with secondary schooling costs. To be
eligible for the allowance the parent/guardian must hold a Centrelink Family Health Care Card, Centrelink Pensioner
Concession Card or a Veterans’ Affairs Pensioner Concession Card.

PLEASE NOTE: The only Veterans’ Affairs Card that meets the criteria is a blue card that is issued each year and
expires in December each year.

The allowance consists of two components:

. $115 Clothing Allowance which can be paid to the college or parent/guardian

. $235 Education Program Allowance which is paid directly to the college and will be deducted from
contributions and course charges.

Application forms are completed at the College in Term 1 each year with the closing date being the last day of term ie
1st April 2021.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS INFORMATION IS CORRECT AT THE TIME OF PRINT AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
DEPENDING ON GOVERNMENT RULINGS AND REGULATIONS.

ASSISTANCE FOR ISOLATED CHILDREN

AIC aims to assist the families of primary, secondary and under 16 year old tertiary students who are unable to attend
an appropriate government school on a daily basis because of geographic isolation.

An appropriate government school is one which offers the student’s level of study or, if the student has special health-
related or educational needs, one which provides access to the facilities, programmes and-or environment required for
those needs.

A student may be regarded as geographically isolated from appropriate schooling if one of the following rules are met:

Rule 1 — The distance between the principal family home and the nearest appropriate state school is at least 56
kilometres via the shortest practicable route, or

Rule 2 — The distance between the principal family home and the nearest appropriate state school (via the shortest
practicable route) is at least 16 kilometre AND the distance between the principal family home and the nearest
available transport service to the nearest appropriate state school is at least 4.5 kilometres via the shortest practicable
route.

Rule 3 — If Geographic Isolation Rules 1 or 2 do not apply but there are other circumstances that make it impracticable
for the student to travel between the family home and the nearest state school on at least 20 school days of the year
then Geographic Isolation Rule 3 may apply. Evidence must be provided.

This financial assistance needs to be applied for through Centrelink. For more information please call Centrelink on
132318

ABSTUDY
ABSTUDY offers financial assistance for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander students. Living allowance and

assistance with boarding, tuition and travel costs are available to eligible students. For more information please call
ABSTUDY on 132317



FINANCIAL INFORMATION - COLLEGE FEES AND CHARGES
YEAR 10, 11 & 12 COSTS

These fees include:

) Subject Costs

. Compulsory course charges and other services provided by the College, which are not directly part of the
educational program.

Full details of these costs are included in this booklet.
RESIDENTIAL BOARDING FEES

The Corporate Executive of the Department of Education determines Residential Boarding Fees at Agricultural Schools
and Colleges. The residential status of students is conditional on the payment of this fee

DAY STUDENT MEAL CHARGES

This charge is for the supply of morning tea and lunch supplied to Day Students on a daily basis. This amount is cost
recovery of the food component only. The annual fee is $880.00 which is payable in two instalments (1% day of each
semester).

EXCURSION COSTS

An amount has been charged for Residential Excursions. This sum of money will be used throughout the year for
student excursions (eg: Busselton Camp, Zoo trip etc). At the end of the year any unused portion will be refunded to
parents or carried forward to the following year. This eliminates the need for students to carry cash at school for such
events.

TRADES PERSONAL PROJECT COSTS

All Metals and Engineering and Furnishing students are required to make a personal project. Students are required to
meet the costs of their personal projects. Past costs of these have ranged from $10 - $10 000 relative to the scale and
complexity of the project. The students, in consultation with the parents and teachers, will be required to prepare a
costing for their approved project. 50% payment of this cost will then be required to be made prior to the ordering of
materials. If any changes are made from the initial quotation, parents will need to approve the price variation for work to
continue.

All safety equipment items listed below are required and available from the College. However, you may wish to
purchase them elsewhere. Students require these for the entire time whilst at the College.

REPLACEMENT OF COLLEGE ITEMS

Replacement equipment is available at the College and are charged as follows:
Safety Glasses 7.00 inc. GST (Must be medium impact/velocity or higher, non tinted)
Hygiene Earplugs 10.00 inc. GST (Must be medium to high decibel rating approx 30 db)

Every boarder will be issued a key to their dorm, padlock for their cupboard and a laundry basket. These items need to
be returned when the student leaves the College. If there is a loss or damage to these, the following changes will
apply:

o Replace dorm key $20

Replace White Card $20

Replace padlock $80

Replace laundry basket $20

Replace student carpark permit $10

° Past student re-issue of Certificates (Cert Il, Cert lll etc) $20 per Certificate

Ownership of these items will be checked out at the end of each term and charges will be applied accordingly.

STUDENT DAMAGE TO COLLEGE PROPERTY
If a student maliciously damages College property, they will be required to pay for the cost of repair or replacement.
DFES/FIRE ALARMS

There is a financial cost of $920 for any student involved or found to have instigated a FALSE ALARM. This charge will
be forwarded to Parents/Guardians.



SCHOLARSHIP INFORMATION

The WA College of Agriculture Harvey invites current students to participate in its scholarship program.

The scholarship program is important as it places a focus on and recognises outstanding achievement amongst
individuals attending the College and encourages students to consider their future options. Scholarships and awards
are presented during the graduation ceremony. Information is sent out regarding scholarships at the end of Term 3 each
year.

Scholarships must be used to assist with the costs towards further studies at the College.

The following list identifies the current scholarships available to students attending the WA College of Agriculture at
Harvey. The scholarships are subject to change from year to year.

LP & JA FRYER—$500 SCHOLARSHIP (SPECIFIC TO HARVEY)
Awarded to a worthy Year 10 student who will be continuing in Year 11.

FRIENDS OF HARVEY AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE—$250 (SPECIFIC TO HARVEY)

Awarded to a deserving Year 10 or 11 student intending to continue his/her education at Harvey Ag College in any
stream of study. This scholarship stipulates a hardship provision and the recipient has the prize deducted from their
school fees.

FARMWEST—$200 (SPECIFIC TO HARVEY)
Awarded to a deserving Year 11 student who has a significant interest in beef/dairy, intending to continue his/her
education at Harvey Ag College in any stream of study. Recipient has the award deducted from school fees or books.

HARVEY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY SCHOLARSHIP $500 (SPECIFIC TO HARVEY)
Awarded to a student in Year 11 who has undergone some difficulties but has used the opportunity afforded them to
access agricultural education at the Residential College of Agriculture at Harvey.

WA SHEARING INDUCSTRY ASSOCIATION—NEVILLE MUNNS MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP—$500 (SPECIFIC TO
HARVEY)
Current Year 10 or 11 student interested in shearing & wool harvesting

ALCOA—$500
Awarded to a Year 10 or 11 student for achievement and a positive contribution to the College environment.

BRUNSWICK AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY—$1000
Awarded to a Year 11 continuing into Year 12 who has selected Ag as their pathway with an intent to pursue a career in
the industry.

HARVEY BULLS FOOTBALL AND NETBALL CLUB
$250 - Current Year 10 or 11 student who currently plays football or netball for the Harvey Bulls, is community
orientated and shows commitment to school and the team. (2 x recipient will receive $250 each)

WA FARMERS AGRICULTURE AMBASSADOR
Current Year 11 students. Please contact College for details.
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